In any Proceeding related to the determination of any Tax, neither Buyer 
nor Seller shall contend or represent that such allocation is not a correct allocation. 

Section 1.09 CARES Act Liabilities and Arrangements.  

(a) The Seller has received a total of Fourteen Million Eight Hundred Eighty 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($14,880,799) related to the CARES 
Act Provider Relief Fund  (the “Provider Relief Fund”) or other similar funding related 
to COVID-19 relief provided by the United States or Texas arising out of the CARES Act, 
and may receive similar additional funds prior to the Effective Time (collectively the 
“Provider Relief Fund Payments”). To date, One Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($1,957,349.00) of such Provider Relief 
Fund Payments remains unexpended and on the Seller’s balance sheet. Until the Provider 
Relief Fund Payments are fully allocated, and justification of use is fully approved by HHS 
(or other applicable Governmental Authority) for either lost revenue attributable to

[...]

health care-related expenses or lost revenue attributable to coronavirus; and  (ii) retaining 
the original documentation for three (3) years, or the applicable time period, after the date 
of submission of the final expenditure report, in accordance with 2 CFR 200.333. 

(b) The Seller has also received Seven Million Seven Hundred One Thousand 
Eight Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($7,701,898.00) specifically allocated to the Medicare 
Accelerated and Advance Payment Programs, arising out of the CARES Act and may 
receive similar additional funds prior to the Effective Time (“CARES Accelerated 
Payments”).  It is mutually recognized that, after the Effective Time and in accordance